Executive Producer: Noah Hawley   EPISODE: #503
Executive Producer: Warren Littlefield    SCRIPT: #503
Executive Producer: Joel & Ethan Coen     PRODUCTION: #5003
F A R G O
"The Paradox of Intermediate Transactions"
Episode #503
Written by
Noah Hawley

you become a prisoner of debt.  A
criminal.
CONTINUED: (2)2 2
LORRAINE (V.O.) (CONT'D)
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 1A.
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 2.
OMITTED3 3
OMITTED4 4
OMITTED5 5
OMITTED6 6
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 2.
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 3.
OMITTED7 7
OMITTED8 8
OMITTED9 9
OMITTED10 10
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 3.
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 4.
OMITTED11 11
OMITTED12 12
OMITTED13 13
OMITTED14 14
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 4.
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 5.
OMITTED15 15
OMITTED16 16
OMITTED17 17
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 5.
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 6.
OMITTED18 18
OMITTED19 19
OMITTED20 20
OMITTED21 21
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 6.
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Pink Rev. - 12/8/22 7.
OMITTED22 22
INT. CEO OFFICE. REDEMPTION SERVICES. MINNEAPOLIS, MN - DAY23 23
Lorraine sits across from CHIP BOYGAN (30s), a reporter for
Forbes Magazine. Chip lives in a fifth floor walk up in
Flatbush and considers the mid-west ironic.

(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Double Pink Rev. - 3/6/23 14.
They got aim on it in the state
house, but until they can shoot it
dead -- well, it’s just one night.
Beat. Wayne finishes the paperwork, hands it over. He gets
out his check book.
We stay on Dot, watching her slump -- defeated in this
moment, the stress and pressure of holding up her facade, of
fighting to hold onto what’s hers -- but then, as we watch,
she reinflates, makes a choice to fight on.
DOT
(brightly)
Okay. Let’s take a look at some a
that pepper spray then.
INT. BEDROOM. IRMA’S HOUSE. BISMARCK, ND - NIGHT24AA 24AA
A POLICE BAND RADIO is on the dresser. We hear STARK COUNTY
DEPUTY CHATTER.
RADIO (O.S.)
All Stark County deputies, we’re

looks over at the radio.
GATOR (O.S.)
Shoot.
CONTINUED: (6)24 24
PIRATE (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Double Pink Rev. - 3/6/23 14.
CONTINUED:24AA 24AA
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Double Pink Rev. - 3/6/23 14aA.
RADIO (O.S.)
Sheriff says he’s in for the night.
Close the barn doors.
GATOR (O.S.)
Roger, Wilco.
INT. ROY’S BEDROOM. TILLMAN RANCH HOUSE - NIGHT24A 24A
Roy lays in bed, half under the covers, shirtless, staring at
the ceiling. He smokes a joint. Karen enters in a nightgown,
closes the door.
KAREN TILLMAN

F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 18.
CONTINUED:29 29
WITT FARR (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 19.
I got yer -- the picture ya sent.
Gimme a call when you can. Thanks.
He hangs up. A thought. He scrolls to another email, examines
it.
ANGLE ON THE SCREEN
We see DONNY IRELAND’S rap sheet. A photo, list of prior
offenses.
WITT
studies them. There is a cane leaning on the table. He closes
the laptop, bags it, stands with some pain, grabs his cane.
OMITTED30 30
INT. FRONT DESK. EVIDENCE ROOM. STATE POLICE STATION - DAY31 31
Witt enters, using his cane. There’s a uniformed officer
behind the desk.
WITT FARR

(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 20.
PETE
Yeah, it’s -- yer just in time.
That other fella’s takin stock
right now.
WITT FARR
Who now?
PETE
Sheriff’s deputy.
(checks his desk)
He gave me his card.
He looks around for it, can’t find it.
WITT FARR
That’s okay. I’m sure I’ll see him.
INT. EVIDENCE ROOM - MOMENTS LATER32 32
Witt crutches himself into the main evidence room just in
time to see GATOR TILLMAN PUT SOMETHING IN HIS POCKET with
his uninjured hand. There is an evidence box in front of him.
Hearing Witt, Gator turns.

INT. LOBBY. EVIDENCE ROOM. STATE POLICE STATION - MOMENTS 33 33
LATER
Witt comes back in. Pete is behind the desk. Pete looks up.
PETE
You okay, Witt?
WITT FARR
Yeah, I -- you got that card
someplace?
Pete looks around, finds it, hands it over. Witt studies the
card.
ANGLE ON THE CARD
We see the name Gator Tillman, Stark County Sheriff’s
Department.
ANGLE ON WITT
Now he knows who he’s up against.
OMITTED34 34
OMITTED35 35
CONTINUED: (2)32 32
F A R G O #503 Double Pink Rev. - 3/6/23 22-25.
F A R G O #503 Double Pink Rev. - 3/6/23 26-27.
OMITTED36 36
F A R G O #503 Double Pink Rev. - 3/6/23 26-27.
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 28.

showed ya the other side of the
coin yesterday?
LORRAINE
A wolf in sheep’s clothin, that
one. We keep her close fer now. You
said your man is diggin fer dirt?
DANISH GRAVES
Former CIA. Whatever she’s hidin,
he’ll find it.
Beat. Lorraine nods. No one pulls one over on her and gets
away with it.
CONTINUED: (3)37 37
F A R G O #503 Yellow Rev. - 1/18/23 31-32.
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Yellow Rev. - 1/18/23 33.
OMITTED38 38
EXT. STREET. BISMARCK, ND - DAY39 39
An OLD WOMAN, IRMA (70s) pushes a shopping basket with a
wobbly wheel down the sidewalk to her house. It’s close to
dusk, and the youngest TRICK OR TREATERS are starting to come
out. Little Batmans and vampires.
Irma opens the gate to her narrow three story house. It’s run
down with weeds in the yard. The only house on the block not
decorated for Halloween, but the one that looks the most
haunted.
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Yellow Rev. - 1/18/23 33.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 34.
She pulls her groceries up the walk to her steps, then up to
the door, takes out her keys, lets herself in.
INT. ENTRYWAY. IRMA’S HOUSE. BISMARCK, ND - MOMENTS LATER40 40
Irma comes in with her basket. She hangs up her coat. The
house is musty. Windows haven’t been opened for a long time.
Irma’s a bit of a hoarder too, so surfaces are stacked with
papers and objects. She wheels her basket into the --
INT. KITCHEN. IRMA’S HOUSE. BISMARCK, ND - CONTINUOUS41 41
She puts on the kettle for tea, starts to unload her
groceries. Beer. A lot of beer.
INT. LIVING ROOM. IRMA’S HOUSE. BISMARCK, ND - LATER42 42
Irma sits in front of the television. Night is falling. There
is a six pack of beer on the table next to her, half drunk.
She opens another can, sips it.
A NOISE from upstairs.
ANGLE ON IRMA
She looks up at the ceiling.
MORE NOISE
as if someone is up there, rocking.
INT. STAIRWAY. IRMA’S HOUSE. BISMARCK, ND - MOMENTS LATER43 43
Looking down from the landing WE SEE IRMA’S FACE appear
around the corner. She peers up into the gloom.
INT. UPSTAIRS HALLWAY. IRMA’S HOUSE - MOMENTS LATER44 44
Irma walks reluctantly down the hall.
ANGLE ON A CLOSED DOOR
Ahead of her, the guest room she never uses, closed off all
these years. From inside she hears the same strange rocking

DOT
looks to the landline PHONE hanging on the kitchen wall.
She crosses to it and lifts the receiver, but doesn’t speak.
She has a bad feeling about who will be on the other end of
the line. Instead of talking, a man’s voice starts to sing,
low and intimate.
ROY TILLMAN (O.S.)
(on the phone, singing)
“Nadine, honey is that you?”
DOT
pales at Roy’s voice.
CONTINUED: (2)47 47
F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 38.
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Yellow Rev. - 1/18/23 39.
EXT. NOWHERE - NIGHT47A 47A
Roy sings into his cellphone, his face lit by the tail lights
of his truck, smoke rising from the exhaust. He sings, low
and raspy.
ROY TILLMAN
“Oh, Nadine, honey, is that you?”
INT. LYON HOUSE. SCANDIA, MN - NIGHT47B 47B
DOT stands frozen, mind racing.
ROY TILLMAN
“Seem like every time I see you
darlin, you got somethin else ta
do.”
Dot hangs up the phone as if it were burning hot to the
touch. She stands for a moment, feeling panic, the urge to
run, but she muscles it down, collects herself. She didn’t
come this far to surrender now.
EXT. LYON HOUSE. SCANDIA, MN - NIGHT48 48
Dot comes out the front door, closes it behind herself.
Wayne and Scotty wait for her in the yard.
SCOTTY
Mommy, mommy, I see a werewolf.

Dot takes Wayne’s hand as she joins them.
DOT (CONT'D)
Come on, Mister Undead. Let’s go
terrorize the neighborhood.
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Yellow Rev. - 1/18/23 39.
CONTINUED:48 48
F A R G O #503 Double Yellow Rev. - 3/9/23 40.
WAYNE
Aren’t ya afraid I might eat ya?
DOT
(flirting)
Maybe later, if yer lucky.
He blushes. She’s still the girl of his dreams. Together they
follow Scotty out into the street.
EXT. ROADSIDE. RURAL MINNESOTA - NIGHT49 49
We see a BLACK PANEL VAN racing down a lonely road.
INT. PANEL VAN (TRAVELING) RURAL MINNESOTA - NIGHT50 50
Inside the panel van we see Gator Tillman in the passenger
seat. He has a JACK SKELLINGTON mask cocked on top of his
head.
GATOR
The husband and kid won’t be a
problem. It’s the missus you gotta
watch out for.
Behind him, TWO SHORT, WIRY MEN (PACE and LEMLEY) argue over
LOCK and SHOCK Halloween masks; who gets to be which one.
BRANDY is driving, a MAYOR Halloween mask cocked up like
Gator’s, so she can see. Like Pace and Lemley she is a ranch
hand on the Tillman ranch. Reliable, loyal. Hired muscle who
believes in frontier justice.
ANGLE ON LEMLEY
He is the sociopath of the group. He takes out a can of shoe
polish, starts to blacken under his eyes. War Paint.
ANGLE ON THE ROAD
as the headlights eat up the miles.
INT. TWINS’ BEDROOM. TILLMAN RANCH HOUSE - NIGHT50AA 50AA *
Karen finishes tucking in Jessica and kisses her. Then moves *
to Maude’s bed and does the same. *
Karen goes to the door, and looks back at them. *
She turns off the lights and shuts the door behind her. *
CONTINUED:48 48
F A R G O #503 Double Yellow Rev. - 3/9/23 40.
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Double Yellow Rev. - 3/9/23 40aA.
INT. BEDROOM. IRMA’S HOUSE. BISMARCK, ND - NIGHT50A 50A
A HAND picks up the KITCHEN KNIFE. We find --
MUNCH
as he puts the blade in the inside pocket of his coat. Over
the police band radio we hear --

I’m going offline for a few hours.
Jerry’s in charge.
RADIO (O.S.)
Roger that.
MUNCH
picks up the Bible. We hear his words from so long ago.
BRYN GLAS (O.S.)
I give easement and rest now to
thee, dear man -- that ye walk not
over the fields, and down the by-
ways. And for thy peace I pawn my
own soul.
MUNCH
tears a page from the holy book, crumples it up, and puts in
his mouth, chewing.
INT. LIVING ROOM. IRMA’S HOUSE. BISMARCK, ND - NIGHT51 51
Irma is asleep in her chair now. All the beer gone. The TV
light flickers over her. She stirs, looks over.
The shadowy figure of Munch stands in the doorway.
OLE MUNCH
Goin out.
CONTINUED:50A 50A
F A R G O #503 Double Pink Rev. - 3/6/23 40A.
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 41.
EXT. STREET. BISMARCK, ND - NIGHT52 52
The street is full of trick or treaters. Ole Munch walks down
the center of the street, towering over the children -- the
boogyman among them.
EXT. TILLMAN RANCH. NORTH DAKOTA - NIGHT53 53
Roy’s Bronco drives in, approaches the main house. Through
the windshield we see --
A GROUP OF MILITIA MEN
gathered around an oil can fire in camouflage, holding
assault rifles, mixing with the Ranch Hands and Bowman.
ANGLE ON ROY
This is the last thing he needs right now.
INT. LIVING ROOM. TILLMAN RANCH HOUSE - NIGHT54 54
Roy comes in. His third wife, KAREN, is in the living room
with her father, ODIN LITTLE.
Karen, insecure about her looks, doesn’t really know how she
landed Roy. As a result she constantly feels like a joke has

One wall is covered, gallery style, with dozens of photos --
old and recent -- generations of Tillman’s ranching this
land.
Roy slows, stops to look.
ANGLE ON THE WALL
We see WEDDING PHOTOS: A younger Roy with his FIRST WIFE,
LINDA. Then another -- ROY AND DOT, aka Nadine. And yet
another -- ROY AND KAREN. All taken at the COWBOY CHURCH.
CLOSE UP ON ROY
He studies the image of Dot.
CLOSE ON DOT
in the photo. She is standing with Roy, smiling -- but the
smile isn’t in her eyes.
CLOSE UP ON ROY
It’s clear that he’s not over her yet.
INT/EXT. BATHROOM. TILLMAN RANCH - NIGHT55 55
TWIN GIRLS, JESSICA and MAUDE (both 10), are in the bath
together, playing. Roy sits on the closed commode, sipping
his drink. He is with them, but his mind is far away.
The CAMERA DRIFTS over him to the WINDOW -- outside we can
see the militia on the ground, trying to stay warm.
CONTINUED: (2)54 54
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Blue Draft - 11/14/22 43.
CONTINUED:55 55
(CONTINUED)
F A R G O #503 Yellow Rev. - 1/18/23 44.
The CAMERA PANS -- and we see ANOTHER FIGURE out there,
alone. Just visible. A single man.
It’s OLE MUNCH. He stares up at the house, eerily still.
EXT. DOT'S NEIGHBORHOOD. SCANDIA, MN - NIGHT56 56
Kids are out trick or treating.
A BLACK PANEL VAN crawls down the street, slows at the
corner.
INT. PANEL VAN (TRAVELING) - NIGHT57 57
Gator peers up at the sign.
BRANDY
Right or left?
GATOR
Not sure. My phone says one thing,
but the sign says somethin else.
Beat. A CAR behind them honks.
GATOR (CONT'D)
Turn right. Circle back. We’ll find
them.
EXT. DOT'S NEIGHBORHOOD. SCANDIA, MN - NIGHT58 58
SCOTTY
Thank you!
Scotty comes away from collecting candy at a HOUSE to rejoin
Dot and Wayne, waiting for her on the sidewalk.